law, and it is hereby made the duty of the board of supervisors of the several towns of this State to make complaint and prosecute in their official capacity all violations of the provisions of this section.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and atter its passage.

Approved February 28, 1878.

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIXTY-FOUR (64) OF THE GEN-ERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1874,) RELATING TO INSANE PERSONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section thirteen (13) of Chapter forty. eight (48), of the General Statutes, as amended by Chapter sixty-four (64) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four (1874), be amended by inserting the words "or husband is inan insane person," after the word "minor," in the third line sane. of said section as amended.

This act shall take effect and be in force form and SEC. 2. after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1878.

CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE (1) HUNDRED AND TWEN-TY (121) ONE OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR EIGH-TEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section one (1) of chapter one hundred SECTION 1. and twenty one, (121) of the General Laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, (1875) is 'hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That there be added to chapter eighteen (18) of the General Statuses, the following new section;

Chapter 64 gen eral laws of 1874 amended.

Relating to bar of dower when

Chapter 121 general laws of 1875 amended.

Relating to par-tition fences-

教育学

ر بر ا 3

Exemption of Goodhua county.

Sec. 23. The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to any part of the county of Goodhue, but said county shall be and hereby is excepted from the operations and effect thereof. Provided, That the provisions of this chapter shall apply to the respective occupants of lands in said county enclosed with fences for the purpose of pasturing.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and, Sec. 2. after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1878

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWENTY-ONE (21), OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE (39), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), BEING AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF VILLAGES IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section twenty-one (21), of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), be amended by inserting the word "only" after the word "district," and before the word "for," in the second line of said section.

This act shall take effect, and be in force from. SEC. 2. and after its passage. Approved March 1, 1878.

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), OF CHAPTER TWEN-TY-TWO (22), OF GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876,) RELATING TO TOWN INSURANCE COMPANIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter twenty-two (22), of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six, (1876), be amended by inserting after the word Washington (Lyon and Yellow Medicine.)

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1878.

Chapter 139 general laws of 1875 amended.

Relating to election dis-trict for town officers.

Chapter 22 gen-eral laws of 1876 amended.

Relating to town insurance companies in Lyon and Yel-low Medicine counties.